Woods, on behalf of DES, authorized the purchase of various clothing items from a 

company, MDQ USA, LLC, d/b/a Maryland Quartermaster (MDQ), owned by his wife, Laura 

Woods.  Mr. Woods admitted to authorizing these purchases, which totaled the approximate 

amount of Eight Thousand, One Hundred and Eleven Dollars ($8,111.00).   

It is a conflict of interest and a violation of the County Ethics Law for a County employee 

to engage in any transaction on behalf of the County that involves the employee in his individual 

capacity or a “qualified relative” of such County employee.